
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK  SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *321

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19
TH

MARCH, 2018


GROWTH RATE OF EMPLOYMENT


*321.  SHRI DUSHYANT CHAUTALA:


Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has taken note of the report of the International Labour Organisation that the number of jobless people in India will increase to 18.6 million in 2018 and 18.9 million in 2019, compared to 18.3 million in 2017 and if so, the details thereof;


(b) the growth rate of employment and unemployment in Government and non-Government sectors during each of the last three years and the current year, State/ UT-wise;


(c) the details of the targets set and achievements made regarding employment growth during the said period, State/UT-wise;


(d) the reasons for decline in employment growth rate, if any; and


(e) the steps/measures taken by the Government to improve employment growth and check increase in unemployment in the country especially in reserved categories?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

*******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. *321 DUE FOR REPLY ON 19-03-2018 BY SHRI DUSHYANT CHAUTALA

REGARDING “GROWTH RATE OF EMPLOYMENT”.

(a): The International Labour Organisation (ILO) has released a report “World Employment and Social Outlook Trends – 2018”. As per the report, it is projected that the number of unemployed persons in India is expected to rise from 18.3 million in 2017 to 18.6 million in 2018 and 18.9 million by 2019. At the same time, unemployment rate is expected to remain static at 3.5% during the same period.

(b): Labour Bureau conducts labour force surveys of Employment-Unemployment annually. As per the results of last three available surveys in 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2015-16, the Unemployment Rate and Worker Population Ratio for persons aged 15 years & above according to Usual Principal & Subsidiary Status Approach is at Annexure-I& II.


(c) to (e): No target has been set by the Government. However, the Employment generation and improving employability is the priority concern of the Government.

Further, Government has taken various steps for generating employment in the country including reserved category like encouraging private sector of economy, fast tracking various projects involving substantial investment and increasing public expenditure on schemes like Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) run by Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises, Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) and Pt. Deen Dayal

Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) schemes run by Ministry of Rural Development and Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) run by Ministry of Housing & Urban Poverty Alleviation. The employment generated through these schemes/ programmes are given at Annexure-III-VI.

In addition, MUDRA and Start-Ups schemes are initiated by the Government for facilitating self-employment. In order to improve the employability of youth, around 22

Ministries/Departments run skill development schemes across various sectors.

Government has also implemented the National Career Service (NCS) Project which comprises a digital portal that provides a nation-wide online platform for jobseekers and employers for job matching in a dynamic, efficient and responsive manner and has a repository of career content.

A scheme called Pradhan Mantri Rojgar Protsahan Yojana has been launched in the year 2016-17 for incentivising industry for promoting employment generation. Under this scheme employers would be provided an incentive to enhance employment where the Government will pay the employer’s contribution of 8.33% EPS made for the new employees. In textiles (apparel and made-up) sector, the Government will also pay the 3.67% EPF contribution of employers in addition to paying the 8.33% EPS contribution.

*****


Annexure-I

Annex referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *321 due for reply on 19.03.2018

Unemployment Rate for persons aged 15 years & above according to Usual Principal &

Subsidiary Status Approach

                                                                                                                    (in %)

Sl. No. State/UTs 2012-13 2013-14 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh 2.3 2.9 3.5

2 Arunachal Pradesh 10.2 6.7 3.9

3 Assam 4.3 2.9 4.0

4 Bihar 5.8 5.6 4.4

5 Chhattisgarh 1.3 2.1 1.2

6 Delhi 5.3 4.4 3.1

7 Goa 9.9 9.6 9.0

8 Gujarat 2.3 0.8 0.6

9 Haryana 4.3 2.9 3.3

10 Himachal Pradesh 2.8 1.8 10.2

11 Jammu & Kashmir 8.2 8.2 6.6

12 Jharkhand 5.9 1.8 2.2

13 Karnataka 1.8 1.7 1.4

14 Kerala 9.6 9.3 10.6

15 Madhya Pradesh 1.8 2.3 3.0

16 Maharashtra 3.2 2.2 1.5

17 Manipur 2.2 3.4 3.4

18 Meghalaya 3.5 2.6 4.0

19 Mizoram 2.2 2.0 1.5

20 Nagaland 6.2 6.7 5.6

21 Odisha 5.1 4.3 3.8

22 Punjab 4.7 5.4 5.8

23 Rajasthan 2.3 3.1 2.5

24 Sikkim 12.2 7.1 8.9

25 Tamil Nadu 3.6 3.3 3.8

26 Telangana 0.0 3.1 2.7

27 Tripura 8.4 6.2 10.0

28 Uttarakhand 4.5 5.5 6.1

29 Uttar Pradesh 4.9 4.0 5.8

30 West Bengal 5.9 4.2 3.6

31 A & N Islands 9.8 13.0 12.0

32 Chandigarh 5.6 2.8 3.4

33 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1.2 4.6 2.7

34 Daman & Diu 1.2 6.6 0.3

35 Lakshadweep 10.2 10.5 4.3

36 Puducherry 10.1 8.8 4.8


All India 4.0 3.4 3.7

     Source: E&U Surveys of Labour Bureau


Annexure-II

Annex referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *321

due for reply on 19.03.2018

Worker Population Ratio for persons aged 15 years & above according to Usual

Principal & Subsidiary Status Approach

(in %)

Sl. No. State/UTs 2012-13 2013-14 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh 60.6 64.8 61.6

2 Arunachal Pradesh 58.4 63.4 62.1

3 Assam 54.5 59.3 50.6

4 Bihar 44.1 48.0 48.4

5 Chhattisgarh 61.9 65.6 67.3

6 Delhi 41.8 40.2 40.8

7 Goa 43.7 47.9 44.7

8 Gujarat 48.1 52.9 49.0

9 Haryana 44.3 45.5 44.7

10 Himachal Pradesh 67.0 68.4 40.8

11 Jammu & Kashmir 42.5 43.3 36.7

12 Jharkhand 53.9 64.8 65.2

13 Karnataka 55.1 56.8 55.5

14 Kerala 40.6 48.0 45.2

15 Madhya Pradesh 57.5 59.2 44.8

16 Maharashtra 53.4 55.2 52.2

17 Manipur 54.7 61.2 59.9

18 Meghalaya 58.9 68.7 62.8

19 Mizoram 63.7 71.2 67.4

20 Nagaland 48.1 49.8 63.5

21 Odisha 52.3 54.0 51.2

22 Punjab 43.3 41.1 40.2

23 Rajasthan 51.2 54.5 53.7

24 Sikkim 57.8 64.8 61.4

25 Tamil Nadu 55.4 58.3 56.3

26 Telangana 0.0 65.1 56.6

27 Tripura 53.6 54.9 61.9

28 Uttarakhand 44.7 46.9 44.6

29 Uttar Pradesh 45.5 48.1 43.7

30 West Bengal 50.3 48.7 50.7

31 A & N Islands 37.6 53.7 54.1

32 Chandigarh 39.0 39.7 37.1

33 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 48.2 42.1 45.4

34 Daman & Diu 53.3 43.2 50.1

35 Lakshadweep 40.0 42.8 34.6

36 Puducherry 46.4 44.2 50.9


All India 51.0 53.7 50.5

Source: E&U Surveys of Labour Bureau


Annexure-III

Annex referred to in reply to parts (c) to (e) of Lok Sabha Starred Question

No. *321 due for reply on 19.03.2018

State-wise Employment Generated under Prime Minister’s Employment

Generation Programme (PMEGP)

Sl. No. State/UTs

Estimated employment generated

(No. of persons)

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18#

1 Andhra Pradesh 12220 7740 14148 9464

2 Arunachal Pradesh 2871 104 1984 1128

3 Assam 15535 9026 31498 12720

4 Bihar 9240 19624 25872 9088

5 Chhattisgarh 5821 9496 12856 5840

6 Goa 406 500 660 264

7 Gujarat* 18107 14960 11629 10944

8 Haryana 7024 7232 11016 8280

9 Himachal Pradesh 6352 5134 6916 4120

10 Jammu & Kashmir 11025 12115 11691 16744

11 Jharkhand 8495 12873 10400 3864

12 Karnataka 21825 17284 30286 10696

13 Kerala 9738 9653 13068 3640

14 Madhya Pradesh 21896 16497 15520 7696

15 Maharashtra** 28311 20161 17799 17240

16 Manipur 829 2715 8419 2768

17 Meghalaya 3680 4824 2632 408

18 Mizoram 6736 9072 3400 1072

19 Nagaland 2407 4998 7783 6744

20 Orissa 10211 17629 20392 12056

21 Punjab 6438 7762 9858 7848

22 Rajasthan 15002 14537 13408 7344

23 Sikkim 54 397 201 168

24 Tamil Nadu 36190 20836 25764 15464

25 Telangana 6604 7761 6445 5256

26 Tripura 6333 5355 17961 4808

27 Uttar Pradesh 48604 43059 36315 28432

28 Uttarakhand 7889 6161 9890 6784

29 West Bengal 24646 12746 26604 8376

30 A & N Islands 790 293 1398 1160

31 UT Chandigarh 160 323 376 240

32 Delhi 1584 2048 952 432

33 Lakshadweep 93 0 0 0

34 Pondicherry 386 447 699 208

  TOTAL 357502 323362 407840 231296

  Source: M/o Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises

  * including Daman & Diu ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli

    # upto 22.01.2018


Annexure-IV

Annex referred to in reply to parts (c) to (e) of Lok Sabha Starred Question

No. *321 due for reply on 19.03.2018

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS)

Sl.no. State

Persondays generated (in Lakhs)

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

2017-18 till

01/03/2018

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 1559.05 1992.10 2055.10 1843.30

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 19.38 50.46 85.38 24.89

3 ASSAM 210.95 486.33 467.24 433.35

4 BIHAR 351.98 670.92 866.62 731.70

5 CHHATTISGARH 555.90 1013.97 885.94 1003.22

6 GUJARAT 181.49 225.41 271.06 306.96

7 HARYANA 61.65 48.48 84.92 79.37

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 190.77 177.71 236.61 186.80

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 121.09 316.32 319.59 277.07

10 JHARKHAND 453.34 585.61 707.59 532.78

11 KARNATAKA 433.28 598.38 914.43 769.55

12 KERALA 588.72 741.74 684.62 479.01

13 MADHYA PRADESH 1175.40 1237.42 1130.43 1518.24

14 MAHARASHTRA 613.87 763.45 709.04 689.47

15 MANIPUR 101.17 75.33 119.03 37.90

16 MEGHALAYA 167.35 199.71 282.61 242.87

17 MIZORAM 42.70 131.26 168.23 109.62

18 NAGALAND 89.99 212.07 290.71 160.65

19 ODISHA 535.40 894.46 775.76 770.83

20 PUNJAB 64.56 144.34 157.74 203.76

21 RAJASTHAN 1686.19 2341.25 2596.81 2150.88

22 SIKKIM 24.13 43.84 46.12 24.20

23 TAMIL NADU 2679.65 3686.75 3999.42 2238.48

24 Telangana 1032.07 1417.76 1079.10 1048.45

25 TRIPURA 511.76 538.76 461.18 172.38

26 UTTAR PRADESH 1312.27 1822.39 1577.78 1540.56

27 UTTARAKHAND 147.31 223.85 236.92 188.83

28 WEST BENGAL 1696.30 2864.97 2356.07 2897.78

29

ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR 5.17 2.68 4.12 1.36

30 GOA 1.73 1.07 1.26 0.96

31 LAKSHADWEEP 0.13 0.03 0.001 0.05

32 PUDUCHERRY 3.78 5.62 5.37 6.09

  Total 16618.51 23514.43 23576.81 20671.34

Source: Ministry of Rural Development


Annexure-V

Annex referred to in reply to parts (c) to (e) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *321 due for

reply on 19.03.2018

State/UT-wise details of total number of candidates placed in jobs after training under Pt. Deen

DayalUpadhyaya Grameen Kaushlya Yojana (DDU-GKY)

  No. of candidates placed in jobs after training

Sl. No. State 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18*

1 Andhra Pradesh 2910 1989 6976 7881

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 1626 3663 1479 2993

4 Bihar 4210 3951 2097 4640

5 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0

6 Chhattisgarh 360 6578 1987 2023

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0

8 Delhi 0 0 0 0

9 Goa 0 0 0 0

10 Gujarat 5007 6463 2,075 112

11 Haryana 1141 8807 586 3222

12 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0

13 Jammu And Kashmir 10677 16524 6,453 642

14 Jharkhand 1587 8384 2,198 2499

15 Karnataka 76 6411 4,432 4453

16 Kerala 0 2457 5,149 4387

17 Madhya Pradesh 1772 4307 3,436 823

18 Maharashtra 0 1447 1,123 2025

19 Manipur 0 0 0 0

20 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0

21 Mizoram 0 0 0 0

22 Nagaland 0 0 0 0

23 Odisha 6779 21411 27348 11419

24 Puducherry 0 117 0 0

25 Punjab 0 0 0 563

26 Rajasthan 425 12494 3,397 693

27 Sikkim 0 205 70 0

28 Tamil Nadu 11939 12428 6,385 765

29 Telangana 0 1830 6,336 7264

30 Tripura 0 75 342 528

31 Uttar Pradesh 4464 11306 2,052 1012

32 Uttarakhand 0 780 0 0

33 West Bengal 1223 3117 979 865

34 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0

36 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0

 TOTAL 54196 134744 84900 58809

Source: M/o Rural Development

 *till Nov, 2017


Annexure-VI

Annex referred to in reply to parts (c) to (e) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *321 due for

reply on 19.03.2018

State/UT-wise details of total number of candidates placed in jobs after training under

Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM)

Sl. N. State/UT

No. of Skill Trained Persons given Placement

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18*

1 Andhra Pradesh 182 3116 35882 9250

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 113

3 Assam 0 0 293 1102

4 Bihar 0 90 176 354

5 Chhattisgarh 655 3513 5858 2645

6 Goa 0 0 66 639

7 Gujrat 0 226 3920 2957

8 Haryana 282 0 0 107

9 Himachal Pradesh 0 196 86 100

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 254 0 4

11 Jharkhand 0 0 2700 16276

12 Karnataka 0 3527 637 622

13 Kerala 0 0 443 425

14 Madhya Pradesh 2337 4307 38060 1024

15 Maharashtra 0 0 11768 3971

16 Manipur 0 6 0 0

17 Meghalaya 0 0 317 73

18 Mizoram 0 0 147 91

19 Nagaland 1866 691 341 763

20 Odisha 0 0 2467 776

21 Punjab 0 0 0 569

22 Rajasthan 0 0 0 33

23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu 52988 6262 0 994

25 Telangana 2628 3718 1861 6039

26 Tripura 0 0 0 0

27 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 42174 28212

28 Uttarakhand 0 0 1731 0

29 West Bengal 2083 6322 2691 3044

30 A&N islands 0 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 94 1436 283 133

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0

 Total 63115 33664 151901 83333

Source: M/o Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation

 *upto Jan., 2018

